

2019

In Re: Mary Doe and Jane Doe, Petitioners : Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.
Elizabeth A. Wright, Utah State Bar; attorneys for appellant.

Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Doe and Doe*, No. 20180806 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3429

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONSE TO UTAH STATE AMICI AND SUPPORTING AMICI.....	2
II. RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES	6
A. DACA Is Still in Effect and Regardless, Deferred Action Is Here to Stay.	7
B. The Court Should Reject the United States’ Arguments	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011).....11

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....13, 14

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....14

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)9

United States v. California,
2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 11275, 2019 WL 1717075 (9th Cir. Apr.
18, 2019)12, 14

State Cases

In re Garcia,
58 Cal.4th 440 (2014)9

*Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Questions as to Whether
Undocumented Immigrants are Eligible for Admissions to the
Florida Bar*,
134 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2014)12

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1621 1-7, 11, 12, 14, 15

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14-1046

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 214.1410

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Constitution Article VIII, § 4.....2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999).....5

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014).....5

Center, Status of Current DACA Litigation,
<https://www.nilc.org/issues/daca/status-current-daca-litigation> (last
updated February 7, 2019)8

DHS, *Memorandum on Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood
Arrivals (DACA)* (Sept. 5. 2017) available at
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/05/memorandum-rescission-
daca](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/05/memorandum-rescission-daca)7

House of Representatives Report No. 104-725 (1996).....11

National Immigration Forum, *Deferred Action Basics* (April 15, 2016)
<https://immigrationforum.org/article/deferred-action-basics/>11

USCIS, *Frequently Asked Questions*,
<https://www.uscis.gov/archive/frequently-asked-questions> (last
updated March 8, 2018).....10
